. ) . . (R-2009-1134) 33 |

Heer 3
s 4/ 23
RESOLUTION NUMBERR-  30B022 |
JUL 02 2009

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL-OF THE CITY OF SAN

DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

AGREEMENT WITH RECON ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. TO

PROVIDE ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES FOR

THE PREPARATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

REPORT FOR THE OTAY MESA COMMUNITY PLAN

UPDATE.

WHEREAS, the Otay Mesa Community Plan Update [OMCP Update] has been in the

process for several years, and the City Council has appropriated funds for the.completion of the

OMCP Update; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Impact Report for the OMCP Update requires the

preparation of an Air Quality and Health Risk Assessment Technical Report; and

WHEREAS, negotiations with ENVIRON, Holdings, Inc. to provide the reqﬁired Air
Quality and Health Risk Assessment Technical Report were terminated because Environ,

Holdings, Inc. could not agree to the terms required by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City previously entered into Contract Number H084422 [Agreement]
with RECON Environmental, Inc. to provide a portion of the environmental services for the

completion of the Otay Mesa Community Plan Update; and

WHEREAS, RECON Environmental, Inc. refined the original scope of services for the .
required Air Quality and Health Risk Assessment Technical Report and determined that its in-
house experts could perform the tasks needed to generate the Air Quality and Health_ i{isk
Assessment Technical Report in addition to the services already contracted for under the prior

Agreement; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



o ® (R-2009-1134)

WHEREAS, this activity is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act [CEQA] on the basis that the project only involves planning studies for possible future

actions pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15262; NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or designee, is authorized to execute, sign, and award the First
Amendment to the Agreement Between the City of San Diego and RECON Environmental, Inc.
for the Environmental Impact Report for the Otay Mesa Community Plan Update (Contract
HO084422), to provide additional services relating to the Air Quality Technical Study for an
additional $54,400.00, thus amending Contract H084422 for environmental review services from
the original amount of $185,477.50 to a total amount not to exceed $239,877.50, under the terms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement, as amended, on file in the office of the City Clerk as

anm

no
Document No.RR 9+ < U& 2

2. Thatthe City Comptroller is authorized to expend an additional amount not to
exceed $54,400.00 from Fund 100, Job Order 007239 for the purpose of providing funds for the
above referenced Agreement, as amended, contingent upon the City Comptroller first certifying

funds for this action are available.

APPROVED: JAN 1. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

‘rv /\ ]
By -
Nina M. Fain )
Deputy City Attorney

NMF:pev
05/01/09
Aud.Cert: 2800413
Or.Dept:CP&CI
R-2009-1134
MMS #8949

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

9

(305022

€D
o



® L (R-2009-1134)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San
Diego, at this meeting of I 23/ 2009

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk
7 4 L v 0 1 N
Approved: y ' ﬁ
(date) JE ERS, Mayor
Vetoed:
(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3- ' .
(- 205022



. ‘ . The City of San Diego

CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER
CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE AC 2800413

ORIGINATING OEPT. ND: ) 85

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution Is
available In the Treasury, or'ls anticlpated to coma into'the Treasury, g@nd Is olherwise, unallotted.

Amount: -$800,000.00 Fund: 100

Purpose: Autharize the City Audilor & Comptrafier 1o transfer $800,000.00 of appropriations from ihe General Fund Appropridted Reserve to the
GCity Pianning and Communily Investmenl Depariment for ths completion of the Otay.Mesa Community Plan Updale. Aulhorize (ha
Mayor, or designee, lo execute il documents necessary Tor the.complelion of above siated projecl.

fd— Yot

Date: Novembsr 27, 2007 By:

"AUDIGH AND GOMPTROLLER'S DEPARTWENT B
. 4
, ~_ ACGOUNTING DATA i T
TAcCTG. | . T j N N BPERATION R )
UNE. _{cYPY|  FunD DEPT . _ORG. ACCOUNT | JOBORDER | Accouwr | BENEI EQUIP | FAcLITY AMDUNT: ]
D01 0 100 602 . ) 4881 | 000602 $800,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT -$800,000.00
: FUND OVERRIDE, [ ]

CERTIFICATION OF UNENGUMBERED BALANCE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be Inclirad by lhe contract oragreement authorized by the hereto
attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of theCharter of the City.of San Dlego;.and | do hereby
further certify, in conformily with the requirements of the Charter of the Clly of San Diego, that sufficlent moneys have beén appropriated for
the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to'meet the obiigations of sald contract are, actually In the Treasury; or ara anticipated :
1o come Into the Treasury, to the credit of the approprialion from which the same are to be drawh, and that the sald money now actually in ;

the Treasury, together with the .moneys anticlpated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of sald appropriation, are otherwlse
unencumbered.. ‘

Not to Exceed:
Vendor:
" Purpose;
Dale: By:
' AUDITOR AND GOMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
7 : ~ACCOUNTING DATA A N :
" ACCTG. | ] - GPERATION ' s :
LNE  |evey]  Fup DEPT ORG. ACCOUNT JOBORDER | account | .sener -eour | raciny AMOUNT :
;
H
TOTAL AMOUNT
AC-361 (REV.2-82) FUND OVERRIDE |
AC 2800413
it )

O €\ 6\‘1\@\ MY qun \G/b(""

7{305022 JUN 2 2 2009



